City of Beaufort (“City” or "Landlord"), and South Carolina Department of Environmental 

Services ("Tenant"). 

WHEREAS, City is the owner of a building located at 1911 Boundary Street, Beaufort, SC 

(the Property); and, 

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to lease from City, and City desires to lease to Tenant, that 

certain one thousand one hundred ninety-seven and one half (1,197.5) square foot portion of the 

Property (the "Premises") more particularly described as the area outlined in yellow and labeled 

“Leased Premises” on Exhibit A hereto; 

NOW, THEREFORE, City agrees to lease to Tenant the Premises, as particularly set forth

[...]

agreement of the parties and subject to the City Council of the City of Beaufort adopting an 

ordinance allowing for the continued lease pursuant to the agreement of the parties. 

ARTICLE III 

RENT 

3.1 Rental Rate. The annual rental rate shall be twenty dollars ($20.00) per square foot, 

totaling twenty-three thousand nine hundred fifty ($23,950.00) per year, payable in equal monthly 

installments of one thousand nine hundred ninety-five dollars and eighty-three cents ($1,995.83) 

on the first day of each month, beginning on the Commencement Date. 

3.2 Rental Rate Adjustments. The Rental Rate shall be increased on each anniversary